Financial assets that have been derecognised (108) - (3,969) - (4,077)
Bad debts written off - - (2,659) - (2,659)
Provision for the period (46) - (2,771) - (2,817)
Balance at December 31, 2019 1,804 - 30,673 -   32,477

East Caribbean Financial Holding Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

86

12 Allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers…continued

 12

months
ECL

 Lifetime
ECL Stage

2

 Lifetime
ECL credit

impaired
Stage 3

Collective
provision

 Total
provisions

   $   $   $   $   $
Term loans

At beginning of the year as previously stated

-

-

11,814

4,977

16,791

Effects of adoption of IFRS 9

743

752

11,814

-

13,309

Changes due to financial assets recognized in the
opening balance that have:

Transferred to 12-months ECL stage 1
410  (410)   - - -

Transferred to Lifetime ECL not credit impaired -
stage 2

(5)

5   -   -

-

Transferred to Lifetime ECL credit impaired stage 3
(12) (114)

126  -

-

New financial assets originated or purchased

297

5

34  -

336

Financial assets that have been derecognised

(627)

(51)

(333) -  (1,011)

Bad debts written off

(8)

(36)

(717) -

(761)

Provision for the period

304

90

(2,446)  -

(2,052)

Balance at 31 December 2018 1,102 241   8,478

- 9,821

Balance at January 1, 2019 1,102 241 8,478 - 9,821
Changes due to financial assets recognized in the
opening balance that have:
Transferred to 12-months ECL stage 1 16 (16) - - -
Transferred to Lifetime ECL not credit impaired -
stage 2 (6) - 6 - -
Transferred to Lifetime ECL credit impaired stage 3 (379) (201) 580 - -
New financial assets originated or purchased 223 17 28 - 268
Financial assets that have been derecognised (175) (17) (226) - (418)
Bad debts written off (4) (8) (1,693) - (1,705)
Provisions for the period (225) 81 2,396 - 2,252
Balance at December 31, 2019 552 97 9,569 - 10,218

East Caribbean Financial Holding Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

87

12 Allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers…continued

   12
months

ECL

 Lifetime
ECL

Stage 2

 Lifetime
ECL

credit
impaired

Stage 3

Collective
Provision

 Total
provisions

   $   $   $   $   $
Mortgage Loans

At beginning of the year as previously stated

-

-

5,912